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PORT OF OAKLAND

November 15, 2000

A
Mr. Baney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

ol
b

Subject:

© ud L) AONOD

Oty 0303

“y 7..‘1 1 %;1"3- 3

e
September 2000 Third Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Crowke
Yard I, 321 Embarcadero, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the third quarterly groundwater monitoring report for Crowley Yard
I, Oakland. The quarterly monitoring was based on a work plan included in Baseline’s Soil and

Groundwater Investigation/Human and Ecological Risk Evaluation Report dated April 21, 2000

At the conclusion of the quarterly sampling events in January 2001, the data will be

compared to the ecological screening/action levels to confirm that no ecological impacts from
residual groundwater contamination are expected at the site

As we have discussed previously, the Port is developing plans and specifications for the
demolition of the one remaining building on this site, and the removal of three building

foundations. This work is scheduled to occur some time in early 2001. As you know, fuel
pipelines remain under the foundations of the former buildings G-301 and G-303 and are planned

for removal during foundation demolition. A work plan that describes the sampling procedures to
be undertaken during pipeline removal activities was submitted to the ACHCSA on October 8

1999 and was approved on October 18, 1999. A brief description of the sampling protocol is also
provided on page 3 of the enclosed report

If you have any questions concerning the report or the work plan, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 510-627-1184.

Sincerely,

-~ \ -::,'- // 4 A A
@ fofP Mt
Douglag’P. Herman

Associate Port Environmental Scientist

encl: September 2000 Third quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Pacific Dry
Dock Yard I1, 321 Embarcadero Road, Oakland, CA
Cc wiencl.: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Ce w/o encl.:

Yane Nordhav, Baseline

Cwin\nB0MaterdGizeelemodackl-endonSauam. « P.O.Box 2064 s Oakland, Califomia 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 & Fax (510)272-1172 w TDD (510) 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland



BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

7 November 2000
08379-24

Mr. Douglas Herman

Port of Oaktand

EH and SC Department
530 Water Street, 2™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: September 2000 Third Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Pacific Dry Dock Yard
I, 321 Embarcadero, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Herman:

The purpose of this report is to document the third quarterly groundwater monitoring at Pacific Dry
Dock Yard I, 321 Embarcadero, Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). The work was based on a
work plan included in BASELINE’s Soil and Groundwater Quality Investigation/Human Health and
Ecological Risk Evaluation, dated April 2000. This monitoring report describes groundwater
sampling procedures and presents the analytical results of groundwater samples collected from the
site on 25 September 2000. The details of the monitoring well installations were included in the
April 2000 BASELINE report.

Field Activities

On 25 September 2000, groundwater samples were collected from the three on-site monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). The depth to groundwater and the presence of free product
were checked in each well prior to well purging. Groundwater was slowly purged from each
well using a peristaltic pump and clean disposable tubing until the temperature, conductivity,
and pH of the purged water had stabilized, or a minimum of three well casing volumes had
been removed. Purged water was temporarily stored on-site in 55-gallon drums awaiting off-
site disposal by a Port contractor. Water levels were measured again prior to sampling to
ensure that levels had recovered sufficiently to allow sample collection.

Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump and clean disposable tubing.
Once filled, sample containers were sealed, labeled, stored in a plastic cooler containing blue
ice, and transported under chain-of-custody procedures to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek,
California, a California-certified analytical laboratory. Each sample was analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D « Emeryville, CA 94608 + (510) 420-8686 » FAX: (510) 420-1707

Emeryuville Petalima San Francisco
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cadmium, total chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. The samples analyzed for TPHd and
TPHmo were subjected to silica gel cleanup prior to analysis. The groundwater sampling
activities were recorded on the Groundwater Sampling Forms included in Attachment A.

At the time of sampling, a three to four foot pile of vegetation was present over the location
of monitoring well MW-1. This material was moved to gain access to the well. It is
recommended that this vegetation be removed by the Port, if this has not already been
completed, to maintain unobstructed access to this well in the future.

Groundwater Levels and Flow Direction

Groundwater levels measured in the on-site wells are summarized in Table 1. Free product
was not identified in any of the three wells monitored. The calculated groundwater flow
direction, based on measurements collected from the three wells on 25 September 2000, was
due north (Figure 2) with a gradient magnitude of 0.016.

Analytical Results

The analytical results for the groundwater samples are presented in Table 2. TPHd was
detected in groundwater samples MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at 410, 230, and 300 pg/L,
respectively,. TPHmo was reported below a laboratory reporting limit of 250 pg/L in all
samples analyzed. The laboratory indicated that unidentified hydrocarbons greater than C16
were present in all three groundwater samples.

Ethylbenzene was reported at 0.59 ug/L in MW-1; benzene, toluene and xylenes were reported
below a laboratory reporting limit of 0.50 pg/L for this sample. BTEX were reported below
a laboratory reporting limit of 0.50 pg/L in groundwater samples MW-2 and MW-3.
Naphthalene was reported at a concentration of 14 and 21 pg/L, respectively, in MW-1 and
MW-2; all other polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons were reported below their respective
laboratory reporting limits in the three groundwater samples. Metals were not detected at
concentrations exceeding the laboratory reporting limits in any of the samples except for zinc
in MW-3 (29 pg/L). A copy of the laboratory report is included in Attachment B.

Conclusions

The results of the third quarterly groundwater monitoring event indicate that groundwater
flows to the north. Therefore, MW-1 is located upgradient from the former tank locations,
while MW-2 and MW-3 are located downgradient of the former tanks GF-11 and GF-12,
respectively. Well MW-1 (upgradient) contained TPHd, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene above
the laboratory reporting limits during this sampling event. Well MW-2 (downgradient of
former Tank GF-11) contained TPHd and naphthalene above the laboratory reporting limits
during this sampling event. Well MW-3 (downgradient of former Tank GF-12) contained
TPHd and zinc above laboratory reporting limits during this sampling event.
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The fourth groundwater monitoring event should occur in late December 2000 or early January
2001. After the fourth groundwater monitoring event, the data should be evaluated to
determine whether the site could be submitted for consideration by the County for closure.
If the Port were to submit the site for closure consideration, the Port would need to respond
to the five comments made by the County in their 3 May 2000 letter, specifically concerning:

1. Future sampling along fuel pipelines located under the current residual foundations, when
the foundations are removed. This item is addressed below under Future Sampling under
Fuel Pipelines.

2. Evaluation of clean-up levels for PAHs and TPHmo.

3. Evaluation of the potential impacts to ecological receptors from residual soil
contaminants.

4. Preparation of a soil and groundwater management plan, including provisions for future
maintenance worker health and safety, assuming that the site would become a park.

5. Provision for a deed restriction (limiting future land use of the site and prohibiting the use
of groundwater underlying the site) and either the installation of a cap or the covering of
- the site with clean soil in areas of known contamination.

Future Sampling under Fuel Pipelines

Future sampling along fuel pipelines located under the current foundations would be
conducted when the foundations are removed. These foundations may be removed prior to
the end of this year at which point the workplan for these activities, presented in the Port’s 8
October 1999 memorandum to Barney Chan of Alameda County, and approved by the County
in an 18 October 1999 memorandum, as described below, would be followed. Alameda
County will be notified of the date of the foundation removal and the collection of soil samples
from beneath the piping under these foundations.

The delay in the removal of the underground piping from beneath the current foundations was
approved by the County provided that the pipeline locations were determined and the pipelines
were rinsed to remove residual product and capped; a workplan for these activities was
requested by the County in their 18 October 1999 memorandum. The addition of analysis for
semi-volatile compounds to the proposed suite of analytes for the piping and a requirement
to notify the County in advance of this action was also requested at that time. These
requirements were implemented during sampling activities completed in February 2000 and
documented in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation/Human Health and Ecological Risk
Evaluation reported dated April 2000 and submitted to the County. A vacuum truck hose was
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applied to the end of the pipelines encountered during the excavation to draw out any fluids,
the fluids were transported off-site, and the pipeline ends sealed, an approach that was
approved by the County in a 22 November 1999 memorandum to the Port.

As described in the approved workplan and subsequent correspondence, at the time that the

foundations are removed at the site, soil samples would be collected beneath the piping at

intervals of 20 linear feet. The samples would be collected using a hand-operated slide
hammer in six-inch stainless steel tubes. The samples would be sealed, labeled, and placed

in a cooled container prior to submission to a California-certified laboratory under chain-of-

custody procedures. Rinsate from the sampling equipment would be placed in DOT-approved

containers for future disposal, pending receipt of analytical results, by a Port contractor. The

samples would be analyzed for TPHd and TPHmo (with silica gel cleanup), BTEX, PAHs, and

copper, total chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

All future soil sample collection procedures and analytical results would be documented in a
report for submission to Alameda County. The data obtained from future soil sample
collection beneath the piping would be evaluated to determine compliance with risk-based
remediation goals for the site. If the concentration of contaminants of concern indicated a
potential health risk to future users, remediation of the soil would be recommended.

If you have any questions, or need any clarification, please call us at your convenience.

Sincerely, P s
\ . j 0Ly :"I -
i\ | .,_i | I Ill|r e arT L | U l:ll o
A 7 - |
‘rﬂne Nnrdh:w Julie Pettijobn, MPH, IHIT
PnnclpaI Environmental Health Scientist

Reg. Geologist No. 4009

YN:JP:cr
Attachments

98379-24 p2 wpd-1 1/7//00




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND GRADIENT DETERMINATION
Pacific Dry Dock, Yard II
321 Embarcadero, Oakland, California

dient’

600 215 4.28 . 4.10 385 2. NT6W
68100 2.06 437 3.96 .77 sl 1.38 NISW 00145
92500 2.17 4.26 4.05 3,68 485 1,64 NOW 0.016

Top of well casing elevation = 6.43.

Top of well casing elevation =7.73.

Top of well casing elevation = 6.49.

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.

Flow direction and gradient magnitude determined by three-point method.

L S A
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
Pacific Dry Dock, Yard 11
321 Embarcadero, QOakland, California

(ng/L)

el ' Date'| “3/600 - ~6/8/00 . 1306100 opsion
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (DHS LUFT Method with silica gel cleanup)

TPH as diesel 120"* 390° 410 240" 450’ 230° <50 <50 I’
TPH as motor oil 250 <250 <250 <250 260" <250 <250 <250 <250
Volatile Organic Compounds (DHS LUFT Method)

Benzene 0.67 1.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <(.50
Toluene <05 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50
Ethylbenzene 3.6 0.80 0.59 4.4 1.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50
Xylenes (total) <0.5 0.84 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Method 8270B)

Naphthnlene <50 15 14 39 7.5 21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Acenaphthylene <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Acenaphthent <5.0 <50 <5.0 15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Fluorene <50 <5.0 <5.0 5.8 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
Phenanthrene <50 <5.0 <5.0 6.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Anthracene <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Fluoranthene <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0
Pyrene <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Benzo{a)anthracene <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

98379-24 rp2.wpd-11/7/00



Table 2: SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER- continied

MW A
G0 omsion.
<5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Benzolb)NMuoranthene <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Benzo(k)Nuoranthene <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Benzo(alpyrene <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 5.0 <5.0
Dibenzola,h)anthracene <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <50
Benzo(g,h,i)perylens <50 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene «<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
2-methylinaphthalene <3.0 <50 <50 <35.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Metals (ICP Scan Method)
Cadmium <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chromium 23 <10 <10 24 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Lead <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 28 <20
Nickel 16 <10 <10 29 <10 <10 <I0 <10 <10
Zinc <40 <20 <20 <40 <20 <20 <40 <20 29
Motes: ! ldentified as discrete peaks in the laboratory report.
<xx = Compound nol identified above reporting limit of xx. ? Chromatogram pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16.
— = Not analyzed. } Chromatogram pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C9-C24.

pg/L. = micrograms per liter,
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

98379-24.1p2.wpd-1 1/7/00
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l SITE PLAN AND GROUNDWATER CONTOURS Figure 2
l September 2000
7’#
Lake Merrtt
l Channel
QOakland
l Inner Harbor /
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' —a——— Groundwater Flow Direction
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
I=Projf:ct no.: 98379-24 Well no.:_ MW-1 — Date: _WE:E'
Project name:  Pacific Dry Dock Yard II Depth of well from TOC {feet): 10.03
Location: 321 Embarcadero Well diameter (inch): 2
Oakland, CA Screened interval from TOC (feet):  2-10
Recorded by: WKS TOC elevation (feet); 6.43
Weather: Sunny Water level from TOC (feet): 217 . Time: 12:06
Precip in past 5 days (inch): 0 Product level from TOC {feet): None Time: 12:06
Water level measurement device: Dual-interface probe
CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:
[(1003f)- (2.176)]x (0.083ftYx 3.14x748= 1.27 gallons in one well volume
|| well depth water level well radius 4.0 “total gallons removed ||
CALIBERATION
Time Temp (°C pH EC (umho/cm) NTU
Calibration Standard: - - 7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/5.01
Before Purging: 11:50 26 7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/5.01
After Purging: 13:55 26.8 7.06/10.03 1,043 0.0/4.98
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
" Temp, EC Cumulative Gallons
Time [ o] pH (umho/cm) Removed Appearance NTU
13:34 21.9 7.12 28.29 1.0 Clear with black particles (algae) 2.85
13:40 21.9 7.18 28.60 2.5 Clear with black particles (algae) 1.85
13:46 21.9 7.26 28.69 4.0 Clear with black particles (algae) 434
O calibration: 795@27° C DO results after purge: 0.03 ]
Appearance of sample: Clear, 4.34 NTU Time: _*_IEL
uplicate/blank number: -- Time: . ]
Eurgc method: Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing

ample analyses:

Sampling equipment:

Sample containers:

Peristaltic pump

2-liter amber glass, three 4-ml VOAs, 1liter poly

VOC attachment: N/A

TPH4, TPHmo, BTEX, Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn, PAHs

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical 41

econtamination method:

TSP and water, DI water rinse

Rinsate disposal: Drum on site “

——

98379-15.gw.wpd-9/27/00
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
ﬂProject no.: 98379-24 Well no.: - MW.-2 — Date:  9/25/00
Project name:  Pacific Dry Dock Yard II Depth of well from TOC (feet): 10.01
Location: 321 Embarcadero Well diameter (inch): 2
Oakland, CA Screened interval from TOC (feet): 2-10
Recorded by: WKS TOC elevation (feet): 7.73
Weather: Sunny Water level from TOC (feet): 4.05 Time: 12:05
Precip in past § days (inch): 0 Product level from TOC (feet): None Time; 12:05
Water level measurement device: Dual-interface probe
CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:
[(10.01 fy- (405 x (0083 fyx  3.14x7.48= 0.97 gallons in one well volume
well depth water level well radius 3.0 total gallons removed
CALIBRATION
Time Temp(°C pH EC {umho/cm} NTU
Calibration Standard: - - 7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/5.0
Before Purging: 11:50 26 7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/5.0
After Purging: 13:55 26.8 7.06/10.03 1,043 0.0/4.98
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp_ EC Cumulative Gallons ||
Time ) pH (urmhofcm) Removed Appearance Odor NTU
12:54 236 7.42 21.07 0.5 Clear Hydrogen sulfide 1.17
12:39 236 7.43 20.98 1.0 Clear Hydrogen sulfide 1.07
13:05 236 741 20.87 2.0 Clear Hydrogen sulfide 0.75
13:10 237 7.44 21.11 10 Clear Hydrogen sulfide 0.53
0 calibration: 795@27°C DO results after parge:  0.02
ppearance of sample: Clear, 0.53 NTU Time: 13:20

uplicate/blank number: -

Time: _"—“

urge method: Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing

Sampling equipment: Peristaltic pump VOC attachment: N/A

Sample containers: 2-liter amber glass, three 4-ml VOAs, 1liter poly ‘,
ample analyses: TPHd, TPHmo, BTEX, Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn, PAHs Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical
econtamination method: TSP and water, DI water rinse Rinsate disposal; Drum on site |

9837915, gw.wpd-9/27/00
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
Projectno.. 9837924 Well no.: MW-3 - Date:  9/25/00
Project name:  Pacific Dry Dock Yard 11 Depth of well from TOC (feet): 11.05
Location: 321 Embarcadero Well diameter (inch): 2
Qakland, CA Screened interval from TOC (feet): 4-11
Recorded by:  WKS TOC elevation (feet): 6.49
Weather: Sunny Water level from TOC (feet): 4.85 Time: 12:00
Precip {n past 5 days (inch): 0 Product level from TOC (feet): Mone Time: 12:00
Water level measurement device: Dual-interface probe '
CALCULATION OF WELL VOLUME:
[(11.05 t) - (4.85f)]x (0083 £t x 3.14x748= 1.0 gallons in one well volume
well depth water level well radius 3.0 total gallons removed
CALIBRATION
- Time Temp ¢ ) pH EC {(umho/em) NTU
Calibration Standard: - - 7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/5.0
Before Purging: 11:50 26 T7.00/10.01 1,000 0.0/3.0
After Purging: 13:55 26.8 7.06/10.03 1,043 0.0/4.98 ||
FIELD MEASUREMENTS:
Temp EC Curmnulative Gallons
" Time [l 8] pH {umhofem) Removed Appearance NTU

12:15 23.4 6.92 18.38 1.0 Clear 0.79

12:20 23.9 6.94 18.31 2.0 Clear 0.48

12:26 239 6.83 18.32 3.0 Clear 0.31

0 calibration: 795@27° C DO results after purge: 0.03 “

ppearance of sample:

uplicate/blank number:

urge method:

ampling equipment:
Sample containers:

Sample analyses:

Clear, 0.31 NTU

Time:

Time:

Peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing

Peristaltic pump

2-liter amber glass, three 4-ml VOAs, 1liter poly

VOC attachment: N/A

TPHd4, TPHmo, BTEX, Cd4, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn, PAHs

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical

econtamination method:

TSP and water, DI water rinse

Rinsate disposal: Drum on site

.

98379-15.gw.wpd-9/27/00
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY REPORTS



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
[925) 98B-9600

FAX (925) OBB-9573
www.sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

18 October, 2000

Bill Scott

Baseline

5900 Hollis 8t. Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: Pacific Dry Dock Yard |1
Sequoia Report: W008587

RECEIVED
CT 17 2000

BASELINE

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 25-Sep-00 15:00. If you

have any questions concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
A . Ke
La Director

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

S e uoi a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q (925) 988-9600
N FAX (925) 988-9673
l v Analytlcal www_sequoialabs.carn
Baseline Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard 11
5900 Hotlis St. Suite D Project Number: 9837%9-15 Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0ct-00 13:37
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Labaratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
MW-1 W009587-01 Water 25-Sep00 13:50  25-Sep-00 15:00
MW-2 W009587-02 Water 23-Sep-00 13:20  25-Sep-00 15:00
l MW-3 W009587-03 Water 25-8ep-00 12:30  25-Sep-00 15:00
'Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

. @p{ Laboratory Director

custody document, This analytical veport must be reproduced in ils entivety.

Page 1 of 13




Sequoia
W%’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 98B-9673
www_sequoialabs.com

Baseline
5900 Hollis 8t. Suite D
Emeryville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard II

Project Number: 98379-15
Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-Oct-00 13:37

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

o GE = N =N

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared .Analyzed — Method Notes
MW-1 (W009587-01) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:5¢ Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
icsel Range Hydrocarbons 410 50 ugl 1 0J06016  06-Oct-00  09-Cet-00  DHS LUFT D-12
'll\){otor 01l (C16-C36) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 120% 350-150 ., " .. P
MW-2 (W009587-02) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:20 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 230 50 ug! b 0Jo6016  06-Oct-00  09-Oct-00  DHS LUFT D-12
Motor Qil {(C16-C36) ND 250 " “ " " “ .
urrogate: n-Pentacosane 118 % 50-150 " “ " n
‘;W-S (WO009587-03) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 12:30 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 300 50 ugh 1 0J06016  06-Oct-00  09-Oct-00  DHS LUFT D-12
otor Oil (C16-C36) ND 250 " " . " " "
E:rrrogate: n-Pentacosane 270 % 50-150 # " " " S-04

lSequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 13



! Sequoia
] % Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www sequolalabs.com

Baseline
| 5900 Hollis St. Suite >
Emeryville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard IT
Project Number: 98379-15

Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-Oct-00 13:37

BTEX by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W009587-01) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:50 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Benzene ND 030  ugl 1 0J05003  05-Oct-00  05-Cct-00 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " ' " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.59 0.50 "
Xylenes (tﬂtal) ND 0.50 ” ' u u " u
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorololuene 93.7 % 70-130 " " - "
MW-2 (W009587-02) Water Sampled: 25-8ep-00 13:20 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Benzene ND 0.50 ugd 1 0JOS003  05-Oct-00  05-Oct-00 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.0 % 70-130 ” ¢ “ "
MW-3 (W009587-03) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 12:30 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Benzene ND (.50 ug/l 1 0829001  29-8ep-00 1 8-Oct-00 EPA 8020 CC-3
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " 1 - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.3% 70-130 " " " "

Sequola Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 M. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequolalabs.com

Emeryville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard I
Project Number: 98379-15
Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-0ct-00 13:37

Baseline
5900 Hollis St. Suite D

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutton Batch  Preparsd Analyzed — Method Notes
-1 (W009587-01) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:50 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Cadmium ND 0.010 mg/t 1 0J07002  07-Oct-00  18-Oct-00 EPA200.7
hromium ND 0.010 " " " " 18-0ct-00 "
ead ND 0.020 " " " " 18-Oct-00 "
Nickel ND 0.010 u " " 18-Oct-00 "
ine ND 0.020 " " " " " "
-2 (W009587-02) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:20 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Cadmium ND 0.010 mg/l 1 0107002 07-Oct-00  18-Oct-00 EPA 2007
hromium ND 0.010 " " " " 18-Oct-00 "
tead ND 0.020 " " " 18-Oct-00 "
Nickel ND 0.010 " ” 18-0c1-00 "
ine ND 0.020 " " 18-Oct-00
t’lWé (W009587-03) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 12:30 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
Cadmium ND 0.010 mg/l 1 0107002 07-Oct-00  18-Oct-00 EPA 200.7
hromium ND (.010 " " " " 18-Oct-00 "
ﬁead ND 0.020 " " " " 18-Oct-00 "
ickel ND 0.010 " " " " 18-Q¢t-00 "
Zinc 0.02% 0.020 " " " " 18-Oct-00 "

equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply ia the samples amalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docurent, This analvtical report nust be reproduced in iix enlirely.

Page 4 of 13



404 N. Wiget Lane

Se qu Oia walnut Creek, CA 94508

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

' v Analytical www.sequaialabs.com
1 Bascline Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard II

5900 Hollis St. Suite D Project Number: 98379-15 Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0ct-00 13:37

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

i‘w Reporting
Analyte Resuilt Limit Units  Dilutton Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-1 (W009587-01) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:50 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
cenaphthene ND 50 ugl I (129009  Z9-Sep-00  04-Oct-00  EPA 8270B
':cenaphthylene ND 50 " " " " " -
Anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " .
Benzo (a) anthracene ' ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Eenzo {b) ftuoranthene ND 50 " " " - " "
enzo (k) flucranthene ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 5.0 " " " " " “
enzo[a]pyrene ND 5.0 " " " “ " "
ihxysenc ND 5.0 " " " " " "
ibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 5.0 " " u " " “
Fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
luorene ND 5.0 " " " .o " "
ndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 " " " " "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 50 " " n " " "
aphthalene 14 5.0 " " " " " "
henanthrene ND 50 " " " “ " "
Pyrene ND 5.0 " " " " " »
urrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 27.2% 2110 " ,, " "
Eurrogare: Phenol-d6 169% [0-110 " ” « "
urrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 533 % 33-114 “ " “ "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 62.0% 43-116 4 Con “ "
urrogate. 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76.0 % 10-123 “ " " "
urrogate: p-Terphenyl-dI4 72.3% 33-141 " " " "
MW.2 (W009587-02) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:20 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00
l‘iccnaphthene ND 50 ugt 1 0IZ900%  29-Sep-00  04-Oct-00  EPA 8270B
cenaphthylene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
enzo (a) anthracene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Eenza (b) fluoranthene ND 50 " " " " u "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " " " ” "
enzo (ghi) perylene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Eenzo[alpyrene ND 5.0 " - » " " .
hrysene ND 5.0 » « " " " "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 50 " " " " " "
:luoranthene ND 50 . " " ’
luorene : ND 5.0 " " " " « "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
'Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

i
! 5
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 924598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www .sequoialabs.com

Emervville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard I
Project Number: 9837%-13
Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-0Oct-00 13:37

| Baseline
3900 Hellis St. Suite D

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 32768
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

i:\naiyz::

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units

Dilution Batch

Frepared  Arnalyzed

Methed Notes

MOYY-2 (WO09387-62) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 13:20 Received: 25-Sep-00 13:00

2-Methvipaphthalene ND 50 gl 1 - 0[25009  29-Sep-00  04.Oct-00  EPA RITOB
Eﬁphﬂialcne 21 50 " " " " " "
hepanthrene ND 3.0 " "
fyrene ND 5.0 " " " "
turrogare: 2-Fluorophenol 31.9% 21-110 " ! “
Rurrogate: Phenol-d6 20.7% 10-110 “ " "
Surregate: Nitrobenzene-d3 61.8 % 33-114 “ ! " "
urrogate. 2-Fluorobiphenyl 66.5 % 43-116 “ v "
‘uﬂ'ogare: 2,4,6-Tribromaphenal 80.0 % 10-123 " " " “
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 743 % 33-141 " i " “

[1“'-3 (WONUs87-03) Water Sampled: 25-Sep-00 12:30 Received: 25-Sep-00 15:00

jcenaphthene ND 5.0 ugl 1 0129009  25-Sep-00  04-Oct-00  EPASZ70B
Acenaphthylene ND 50 " " " " " "
Anthracene ND 5.0 " " " "
kenzo {a} anthracene ND 3.0 “ " " "
Senzo (b) uoranthene ND 50 " " " "
Eenzo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 " " . " " "
Penzo (ghi) pervlene ND 50 - " " " "
enzofa]lpyrene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Chrysene ND 5.0 " " o " -
Yibenz (u,h) anthracens ND 5.0 " " " " -
Eluomn{hene ND 50 " " " . " "
‘luorene ND 5.0 " " " " “ "
ndena {1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 " " - n
‘;Memylnuphthalene ND 5.0 " " “ " - "
S aphthalene ND 59 " " - " "
Phenanthrene ND 50 " " N " " “
!)'rcne ND 50 - " " “ " "
urrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 0.1 % 21-110 " " "
Surragate: Phenol-d6 19.1% 10-110 . y "
vurrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 384% 35114 " " " "
purrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny! 641 %% 43-116 " " » -
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol Ei.l % 16-123 ” ! "
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-di4 69.1% 33-141 w " " M

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creeck

The results in this report apply to the sampley analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documem. This analytical report must he reproduced in its entirely.
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404 M. Wiget Lane

Se qUOia ' Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673

l v . Analytical www sequoialabs.com

Baseline - Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard IT
5909 Hollis St. Suite D Project Number: 98379-13 Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0ct-00 13:37
l Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lunits RFPD Limit Wotes |
Butch 0J06016 - EPA 3510B
.Blank {0J06016-BLK1) . Prepared: 06-0ct-00 Analyzed: 09-Oct-00)
Dies«i Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Motor il (C16-C36) ND 250 "
wrrogate: n-Pentacosamne 1.0 ” 333 113 30-130
LCS (9J06016-BS1) ‘ Prepared: 06-Oct-00 Analyzed: 09-Oct-00
Dicsel Rangs Hydmearbons 334 50 ug/l 500 64.8 35-123
Eumga!e.‘ n-Pertacosane 413 " 133 124 F0-130
LCS Dup (0JO6016-BSD1) Prepared: 06-0ct-00 Analyzed: 49-0¢t-00
iese! Range Hydrocarbons 400 50 ugA 500 200 3s5-125 18.0 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 380 * 33.3 14 50-130
lSequuia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.
Page 7 of 13




3 404 M. Wiget Lane

S eqUOla Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 9B&-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

. Analytical . www . sequoialabs.com

Baseline Project: Pacitic Dry Dock Yard I
5900 Hollis St. Suite D Project Number: 98379-13 Reparted:
Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0ct-00 13:37
l BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batck $#129001 - EPA 50308 [P/T}] _
l:l'mk (0129001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Sep-00
snzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
thyvibenzene ND 0.50 *
vienes (total) ND 0,50
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 277 w00 9223 70-130
LCS (0129001-BS1) Prepared: 29-8ep-00 Analyzed: 18-Oct-C0
Benzene 21.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 108 70-130
Toluzne 211 G.50 “ 20.0 106 70-130
lith_vlbcnzcnc 212 0.50 " 20.0 106 70130
Nylenes {total) 67.4 0.59 " 60.0 112 7C-130
.E;!}mga!e: a a a-Trifluarotoluene 287 “ 30.0 93.7 w130
Matrix Spike (0129001-MS1) Source: W009366-03 - Prepared: 29-S¢p-00 Analyzed: 18-Oct-00 007
Benzens 5.97 0.50 ugl 0.0 ND 3438 70-130
Toluene 188 0.50 " 20.0 ND 94.0 70-13¢
'Ethyibenzene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 935 70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogate: «,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 28.3 “ 300 943 70-130
.Matrix Spike Dup (6125001-MSD1) Source: W009366-03 Prepared: 29-Sep-00 Analyzed: 18-Oct-00 Q-07
Benzene 8.5¢ 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 42.9 70-130 20.7 20
Teluene 15.5 0.50 -t 20.0 ND 97.3 70-130 .66 20
.Ethylbenzene 19,3 0.50 " 26.0 ND 26,5 70-130 3.6 20
Nylenes {total} 61.9 0.50 e 60.0 ND 103 70-130 2.93 0
' Surrcgate: a.o.o-Trifluorotoluene 27.3 " 300 9L 70-130
Sequcia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 8 of 13




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 M. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequoialabs.com

Baseline
5200 Hollis St. Suite D
Emeryville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard IT

Project Number: 98379-13
Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-Qct-00 13:37

N -l e e

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Bource 2REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limt Notes
Batch 0J05003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
llank (0J03003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-0ct-00
Benzens ND 0.50 ugfl
poluens ND 0.50 "
Lhylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xvleres (total) ND 0.50 "
ttrrogate: a.a a-Triflucrotoluane 3Ll - Jo0 104 7130
CS (1J03003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Oct-00
Benzene 1%.6 0.50 uagl 200 98.0 0-130
afuens 20.0 0.50 " 20,0 100 70-130
I thyibenzens 20.7 0.50 " 0.0 104 70-130
Xvlenes (total) 59.0 0.50 " &0.0 98.3 70-130
turrogme: ‘ a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 283 i 300 943 70-130
Tatrix Spike (0J05003-MS1) Source: W0¥364-20 Prepared & Analyzed: (13-Oct-00
Banzens 218 0.50 ugyl 200 ND 109 T0-130
aluene 22.1 0.50 " 20,0 aD 111 70-130
Cthylbenzene 22.3 0.50 " 20.0 XD 11t 70-130
Mvianes (total) 64,0 0.5¢ " 60.0 ~ND 107 70-130
wrogate: d a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9.4 . 0 8s.7 70-130
tatrix Spike Dup (0J05003-MSD1) Source: W009564-20 .  Prepared & Amnalyzed: 05-Oct-00
Benzene 20.0 0,50 ug/l 20.0 ND 100 70-130 861 20
Toluzne 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70130 8.98 20
Ethyibenzene 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 1m 70-130 9.39 20
Nylenes (total) 583 0.50 ” 600 ND 97.2 70-130 9.32 20
27.0 " 300 0.0 70-130

l«’urro gate: a,aaTriflucrotoluene

lequoia Analytical - Walmyt Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cheain of
custody decurrent This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane

S equoia Wainut Creek, CA 94558
q _ (925) OBS-9G00

FAX (925) 988-0673

v Analytica_l . www sequoialabs.com

Buaseline Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard II
5900 Hollis St. Suite D Project Number: 98379-15 Reported:
Emeryville CA, 34608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0Oct-00 13:37

Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

!-

. Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC KPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0J07002 - 200.7
lBl:mk (0J07002-BLK1) Prepared: (7-Oct-C0 Anaivzed: 13-Oct-C0
Cadmnium ND 0.010 mg/l
Chromiwn ND 0.010 "
t;ead ND 0020
Pick= ND 0.010 *
Zine wND 0.020 -
'LCS (0J07002-BS1) Prepared: 07-Oct-00 Anaiyvzed: 18-Oct-00
Cadmiumn 0.976 0.010 mg/l 1.00 97.6 80-120
Chromivm 0.949 0.010 " 1.00 94.9 80-120
',carl 0.955 0.020 " 1.00 5.5 80-120
INickel 1.04 02010 " 1.0 104 80-120
Zine 110 0.020 " 1.0 110 30-120
.LCS Dup (0J07002-BSD1) Prepared: 07-0ct-G0 Analyzed: 18-Oct-00
Cadmium 1.02 0.010 mg/l 1.00 162 80-120 4.41 10
Chromiwm 0.988 0.010 " L.20 98.3 80-120 403 24
Lzad 0.999 0.020 " 1.00 99.9 80-120 4.50 20
Nickel 1.03 0.010 " 1.00 103 80-120 0.966 . 20
Zine 1.13 0.020 2" 1.00 113 80-120 2.69 20
E equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document. This analytical report mast be reproduced in its entirefy.
Page 10 of 13



Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 98B-9G600

FAX (925) 98B-9673
www.sequoialabs com

Baseline
5900 Hollis St. Suite D
Emeryville CA, 94608

Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard I
Project Number: 98379-13
Project Manager: Bill Scott

Reported:
18-0ct-00 13:37

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source 2%%REC RPD

Anaiyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0129009 - EPA 3510B
Blank (0I29009-BLK1} Prepared: 29-8ep-00 Analyzed: 02-Oct-00
Acenaphthens ND 5.0 ugl
Acenaphthylene ND 5.0 "
Anthracena WD 50 "
Benze () anthracene ND 5.0 *
Benzo (b) tluoranthene ND 5.0 *
Benxo (k) fluoranthene ND 5.0 "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 5.0 "
Berzo(alpyrene ND 5.0 "
Chrvsene ND 5.0 "
Di%enz (a.h) anthracene ND 5.0 "
Flugranthzne ND 5.0 "
Fluorens ND 50 "
[ndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 5.0 "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 5.0 "

Naphthalene ND 5.0 "
Phenanthrene ND 5.0 "
P\«rcue ND 5.0 "
bmmgm‘e: 2-Fluoraphenol 66.2 - 130 441 2{-110
Surrogate: Phenol-dé 307 * 150 265 10-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-ds 70.9 " o0 79 35-114
Surrogate. 2-Fluorobiphenyl 74.3 100 745 43116
Surrogate: 2, 4.6-Tribromophenol 102 “ 150 58.0 10-123
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-dl4 723 " 100 72.3 33-141
LCS (DI29009-BS1) Prepared: 29-Sep-00 Analyzed: 02-Oct-00
Acenaphthene 703 5.0 ug/i 100 70.8 45-118
Pvizne 69.7 5.0 " 100 69.7 26-127
E'Tzrraga!e: 2-Fluorophenol 6o.6 i 130 {64 21-110
Surrogate: Pherol-d6 422 i 150 28.1 10110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 772 * 100 7n2 35-114
Surrogate: 2-Fiuorobiphemy! 76.2 v 100 76.2 43.116
Surrogate: 2,4, 6-Tribromophenol 118 " 130 787 1123
Surrogate: p-Terphemyl-dl4 69.9 " 100 69.8 33-141

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Baseline Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard T

5500 Hollis 8t. Suite D Project Number: 98379-13 Reported:

Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bili Scott 18-Oct-00 13:37

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %RBEC Limits RPD Limit  Notes
Batch 0129009 - EPA 3510B
LCS Dup (0129009-B5D1) Prepared: 29-S2p-00 Analyzed: 02-Oct-00
Acenaphthens 68.6 50 ugl 100 63.6  46-118  3.16 30 o
Byrene 74.9 3.0 " 100 74.9 26-127 719 30
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 64.3 "’ 150 422 21-110
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 388 " 130 25.9 1o-110
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 740 " 100 7.0 23-144
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny! 74.6 " 100 746 43-116
Surrogate: 2,4, 6-Tribromaphenol 108 ’ 150 720 10-123
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-dl 4 719 " 100 719 331

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525 065 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www sequoialabs.com

Baseline Project: Pacific Dry Dock Yard I
5900 Hollis 8t. Suite D Project Number: 98379-13 Reported:
Emeryville CA, 94608 Project Manager: Bill Scott 18-0ct-00 13:37

— oS S8 o

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result. for this analyte includes a greuter than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reparted is within method acceptance.

D-12 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16
Q07 The RPD value for this QC sample is above the established contro} limit. Review of associated QC indicates the high RPD does
not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch,
S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contral limits du2 to a sample matrix effect.
l DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analvte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
NR Not Reported
l dry Sample results reported on a dry wetght basis

Relative Percent Difference

5
o

equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the smmples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 5925 988 9673 - 11/01/00 12:15 :03/05 NO:159
-"Chromatogram MW~ \
' mpls Name : WO09587-01 . Sample : Sample Paga 1 of 1
Flladame v COAHPIDATANJAOC1SE . raw Date @ 10/%/00 05:57 M
Mechod : TPHOJA ‘ Time of Injaction: 10/9/00 05:2) PM
Stac. Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 36.70 min Low Polnc @ 0.00 mV High Polnt : 1000.00 m¥Y
. 5cale Factor: 8.0 Plot Offget: O mV Piot Scale: 1000.0 mV
Response [mV]
| . :
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SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL . '® 925 988 9673 19/01/00 12:15 {3 :04/05 NO:159
l ' - Chromatogram )
muw-2-

+ha Name : WOQ3%87-~02

Sample §: Sanple fage 1 of 1
.leName ¢ CHANPIDATANIRDCLES, raw Cacte : 10/9/00 06:339 PM
Method 1 TPHOIA Time of Injection: 10/9/00 06;04 PM
Starve Time : 0.00 min End Time : J36.70 min Low Point @ 0.00 mV High Point : 1000.00 my
3cale Factor: 0.0 Plor Offael: 0 mV Plot Scale: 1000.0 mV

Respanse {mv]
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"Chromatogram

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL B 925 988 9673 11/01/00 12:15 [F :05/05 NO:159

PW—=
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l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL B 925 988 9673 ~11/01/00  12:52 {02702 NO:161
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Job No.: C‘%5-%C\ - 2_‘-1\_ '

Laboratory: SEq W M\f N el
Report Date: ‘\\{(K\m

Quality Control Checklist
for Review of Laboratory Report

site: ot VW boue. Yord I

Laboratory Report No: A5319-s

BASELINE Review By: —- (S

R oA PPN
b

NA>

GENERAL QUESTIONS

(Describe "no" responses below in "comments" section, Contact the laboratory, as required, for further
explanation or action on “no” responses; document discussion in comments section.)

la. Does the report include a case narrative? (A case narrative MUST be prepared by
the lab for all analytical work requested by BASELINE) "
1b. Is the number of pages for the lab report as indicated on the case narrative/lab
transmittal consistent with the number of pages that are included in report? "]
1c. Does the case namative indicate which samples were analyzed By a subcontractor
and the subcontractor’s name? =
1d. Does the case narrative summarize subsequent requests not shown on the chain-of-
custody (e.g., additional analyses requested, release of *hold” samples)? ]
le. Does the case narrative explain why requested analyses could not be performed by
laboratory (e.g., insufficient sample)? L
1f. Does the case narrative explain all problems with the QA/QC data as identified in —
the check!ist (as applicable) ?
2a. Is the laboratory report format consistent and legible throughout the report? "
2b.  Are the sample and reported dates shown in the laboratory report correct? T
3a. Does the lab report include the original chain-of-custody form? il
3b. Were all samples appropriately analyzed as requested on the chain-of-custody g
form?
4. Was the lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the [aboratory director,
QA manager, or other appropriate personnel? (Somé fab reports have signature
spaces for each page). (This requirement also applies to any analyses e
suhcontracted out by the laboratory)
Sa. Are preparation methods, cleanup methods (if applicable), and laberatory methods
indicated for all analyses? L
Sb. If additional analytes were requested as part of the reporting of the data for an o
analytical method, were these included in the lab report?
6.  Are the units in the lab report provided for each analysis consistent throughout the L
report?
7. Are the detection limits (DL) appropriate based on the intended use of the data? L
(e.g., DL below applicable MCLs for water quality issues?)
8a. Are detection limits appropriate based on the analysis performed? {i.e., not elevated A
due 1o dilution effects)
8b. If no, is an explanation provided by the laboratory? i




Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Page 2

Yes

No

: ,:NA. :

9a,

Were the samples analyzed within the appropriate holding time? (generally 2 weeks
for volatiles, and up to 6 months for total metals)

Sb.

If no, was it flagged in the report?

If samples were composited prier to analysis, does the lab report indicate which
samples were composited for each analysis?

lla.

Do the chromatograms confirm quantitative laberatory results? {petroleum
hydrocarbons)

11b,

Is a standard chromatogram(s) included in the laboratory report?

l}c.

Do the chromatograms confirm laboratory notes, if present {(z.g., sample exhibits
lighter hydrocarbon than standard)

NN N

12.

Are the results consistent with previous analytical results from the site? (If no,
contact the lab and request review/reanalvsis of data, as appropriate)

. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Is the revised lab report or revised pages to a

lab report signed and dated as being reviewed by the laboratory director, QA
manager, or other appropriate personnel?

. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the case narrative indicate the date of

revision and provide an explanation for the revision?

\

. REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Does the revised lab report adequately address

the problem(s) which triggered the need for a revision?

- REVISED LAB REPORTS ONLY. Are the data included in the revised report the

same as data reported in the original report, except where the report was revised to
correct incorrectly reported data?

QA/QC Questions
Field/Laboratory Quality Control - Groundwater Analyses

14

Are field blanks reported as “ND™7 (groundwater samples) 4 field blank is a
sample of DI water which is prepared in the field using the same collection and
handling procedures as the other samples collected, and used to demonstrate that
the sampling procedure has not contaminated the sample.

15.

Are trip blanks reported as “ND™? (groundwater samples/volatile analyses) A trip
blank is a sample of contaminant-free matrix placed in an appropriate container by
the lab and transported with the field samples collected. Provides information
regarding positive interference introduced during sample transport, storage,
preservation, and analysis. The sample is NOT opened in the field.

16.

Are duplicate sample results consistent with the original sample? (groundwater
samples) Field duplicates consist of two independent samples collected at the same
sampling location during a single sampling event. Used to evaluate precision of
the analvtical data and sampling technigue. (Differences between the duplicate
and sample results may also be attributed to environmental variability).

qap-plan.99.wpd-10/15/99




Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
Page 3

Yes No NA

Batch Quality Control
{Samples are batched together by matrix [soil, water] and analyses requested. A batch genzrally consists of 20 or
fewer samples of the same matrix type, and is prepared using the same reagents, standards, procedures, and tirme

frame as the samples. QC samples are run with each batch to assess performance of the entire measurement
process.)

17, Do the sample batch numbers and corresponding laborarory QA/QC batch numbers

match? e

18a. Are method blanks (MB) for the analytical method(s) below the laboratory

reporting limits? Used to assess lab contamination and prevent false positive e
results. MBs should be “ND. "

18b. If no, is an explanation provided in the case narrative to validate the data?

[8c. Are analytes which may be considered laboratory contaminants reponted below the
laboratory reporting limit? Common lab contaminants include acetone, methylene
chloride, diethylhexyl phthalate, and di-n-octvl phhalate,

18d. If no, was the laboratory contacted to determine whether reported analyte could be a _
potential laboratory contaminant and was an explanation includad in the case Lt
narrative?

19. Are laboratory control samples (LCS) and LCS duplicate (LCSD) [a.k.a, Blank
Spike (BS) and BS duplicates (BSD)] within laboratory reporting limits? Limits
should be provided on the report. LCS is a reagent blank spike with a
representative selection of target analvte(s) and prepared in the same manner as
the samples analvzed. The LCS should be spiked with the same analytes as the
matrix spike (below). The LCS is free from interferences from the sample matrix
and demonstrates the ability of the lab instruments to recover the target analytes. L
Accuracy (recovery information) is generally reported as % spike recovery;
precision (reproducibility of results) between the LCS and LCSD is generally
reported as the relative percent difference (RPD). LCS/LCSD can be run in
addition to or in lieu of, matrix QC data.

20a. Are the Matrix QC data (i.e., MS/MSD) within laboratory limits? Limits should be
provided on the lab report. The lab selects a sample from: the batch and analyzes a
spike and a spike duplicate of that sample. Matrix QC data is used to obtain -
precision and accuracy information and is reported in the same manner as LA
LCS/LCSD. If the MS/MSD fails, the results may still be considered valid if the MB
and either the LCS/LCSD or BS/BSD is within the lab's limits (failure is probably
due to matrix interference).

20b. If no, is the MB and either LCS/L.CSD or BS/BSD within lab limits to validate the
data?

qap-plan.59.wpd-10/13/99



Laboratory Quality Control Checklist
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et Yes | No of ‘NAG

Sample Quality Control

2la. Are the surrogate spikes reported within the [ab's acceptable recovery limits? A
surrogate is a non-target analvte, which is similar in chemical structure to the
analyte(s) being analvzed for, and which is not commonly found in environmental
samples, A known concentration of the surrogate is spike into the sample or QA
“sample” prior to extraction or sample preparation. Results are usually reported ]
as % recovery of the spike. Failure to meet lab’s limits for primary and secondary
surrogates results in rebatching and reanalysis of the sample; failure of only the
primary or the secondary surrogate may be acceptable under certain
circumstances. Failure generally is due to coelution with the sample matrix.

21b. If ro, is an explanation given in the case narrative to validate the data?

Comments:

qap-plan.99.wpd-10/13/99




